

2000

# WWC Holding Co., Inc v. Public Service Commission of Utah, Stephen F. Mecham, Clark D. Jones, and Constance B. White : Brief of Appellant

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_sc2](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2)

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

VanCott, Bagley, Cornwall & McCarthy; Matthew F. McNulty, III; Attorneys for WWC Holding Co., Inc; Briggs and Morgan, P.A.; Mark J. Ayotte; Philip R. Schenkenberg; Attorneys for Appellant. Sander J. Mooy, Attorney for Appellee.

---

## Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellant, *WWC Holding Co., Inc v. Public Service Commission of Utah, Stephen F. Mecham, Clark D. Jones, and Constance B. White*, No. 20000835.00 (Utah Supreme Court, 2000).

[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_sc2/601](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/601)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	2
<b>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS OF CENTRAL IMPORTANCE</b> .....	3
<b>DEFINED TERMS</b> .....	4
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	5
A. Nature of Case and Disposition By Commission .....	5
B. Statement of Facts Relevant to the Issues .....	5
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS</b> .....	9
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	12
<b>I. BACKGROUND</b> .....	12
A. Universal Service: Law and Regulation .....	12
B. ETC Eligibility Criteria and ETC Designation .....	15
C. The Role of a State Commission in Implementing Universal Service Reforms .....	18
<b>II. THE COMMISSION ERRED BY FAILING TO MAKE APPROPRIATE FINDINGS AS TO THE BENEFITS TO UTAH CONSUMERS THAT WILL RESULT FROM WESTERN WIRELESS' ETC DESIGNATION</b> .....	22
A. Burden of Proof .....	22
B. It is in the Public Interest to Bring Competition to Rural Consumers .....	23
C. The Public Interest is Served by Increased Subscribership in Utah .....	25
D. The Public Interest is Served by Giving Customers the Option to Have an Expanded Local Calling Area .....	28

E.	The Public Interest is Served by Giving Customers a "Mobility" Option in a Universal Service Package .....	31
<b>III.</b>	<b>THE COMMISSION ERRED IN CONCLUDING THE POSSIBILITY THAT THE STATE FUND WOULD INCREASE WITH AN ADDITIONAL ETC IS CONTRARY TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST .....</b>	<b>32</b>
A.	The Commission's Public Interest Standard Is Contrary to FCC Mandates .....	32
B.	The Commission's Application of the Public Interest Standard Is Inconsistent with the Goal of Competition .....	34
C.	The Application of the Commission's Public Interest Standard Violates Federal Law .....	35
D.	The Commission's Public Interest Rationale Violates State Law .....	36
E.	The Commission's Action is Subject to Reversal .....	37
<b>IV.</b>	<b>THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE COMMISSION'S <u>ORDER</u> REQUIRING WESTERN WIRELESS TO PRICE AT OR BELOW QWEST'S RATES .....</b>	<b>38</b>
A.	Conditioning Eligibility for State ETC Funding to a CMRS Provider on Specific Pricing Levels Violates 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(3)(A) .....	39
B.	By Establishing an Affordable Rate Based on The Incumbent's Charges, the Commission Has Engaged in Unlawful Rulemaking .....	42
	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>46</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</u> , 525 U.S. 366, 119 S. Ct. 721 (1999) .....	19
<u>Alenco Communications Inc. v. F.C.C.</u> , 201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	5, 7, 12, 14, 15, 35, 36
<u>Bastien v. AT&amp;T Wireless Servs., Inc.</u> , 205 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	40
<u>Cellular Telecomms. Indus. Assoc. v. F.C.C.</u> , 168 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	40, 41
<u>C.P. v. Utah Office of Crime Victims' Reparations</u> , 966 P.2d 1226 (Utah Ct. App. 1998) .....	45
<u>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of Utah</u> , 840 P.2d 765 (Utah 1992) .....	2
<u>Texas Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC</u> , 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	12, 13, 40, 41
<u>US WEST Communications v. Public Serv. Comm'n of Utah</u> , 901 P.2d 270 (Utah 1995) .....	23
<u>Williams v. Public Service Comm'n of Utah</u> , 720 P.2d 773 (Utah 1986) .....	44

### STATUTES

Utah Code Ann. § 54-2-1(22)(b)(i) .....	39
Utah Code Ann. § 54-7-15 .....	1
Utah Code Ann. Ch. 54-8b.....	10
Utah Code Ann. § 54-8b-1.1 .....	24

Utah Code Ann. § 54-8b-2.4.....	34
Utah Code Ann. § 54-8b-15 .....	21, 35, 37
Utah Code Ann. Ch. 63-46a.....	43
Utah Code Ann. § 63-46a-2(16) .....	44
Utah Code Ann. § 63-46a-3 .....	44
Utah Code Ann. § 63-46b-16(4) .....	2, 9, 10, 11, 22, 23, 38, 42
Utah Code Ann. § 78-2-2(3)(e)(i) .....	1
47 U.S.C. § 153(37) .....	16
47 U.S.C. § 214(e) .....	2, 10, 15, 16 17, 18, 27, 32 34, 37, 46
47 U.S.C. § 253 .....	10, 18, 19, 20, 40
47 U.S.C. § 254 .....	10, 13, 19, 20, 34, 36, 41, 42
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(3) .....	11, 39, 40, 41, 42
Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 .....	13

## RULES

47 C.F.R. § 20.13 (2000) .....	39
47 C.F.R. § 54.305 (2000) .....	14
47 C.F.R. §§ 54.401 <u>et seq.</u> .....	15
47 C.F.R. § 54.101(a)(1)-(9) .....	16
Utah Admin. Code § R746-320 .....	39

Utah Admin. Code § R746-340 .....	39
Utah Admin. Code § R746-349 .....	39
Utah Admin. Code Ch. R746-360 .....	21
Utah Admin. Code § R746-360-1 .....	5
Utah Admin. Code § R746-360-2(a) .....	45
Utah Admin. Code § R746-360-7(B).....	11, 38, 43
Utah Admin. Code § R746-360-8(A) .....	44
Utah Admin. Code § R746-360-9 .....	21, 33

**FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION ORDERS**

<u>In the Matter of Federal-State Board on Universal Service, Report and Order, CC Docket No. 96-45, 12 FCC Rcd 88776 (rel. May 8, 1997), as corrected by Federal-State Board on Universal Service, CC Docket No. 96-45 Erratum, FCC 97-157 (rel June 4, 1997), <u>aff'd in part, rev'd in part, remanded in part sub. nom. Texas Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. F.C.C., 183 F.3d 393 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)</u>.....</u>	12, 13, 14, 40
--	----------------

<u>In the Matter of Western Wireless Corp. Petition for Preemption of Statutes and Rules Regarding the Kansas Universal Serv. Fund, Memorandum Opinion and Order, File No. CWD 98-90, FCC 00-309 (rel. Aug. 28, 2000) .....</u>	20
---	----

<u>In the Matter of Western Wireless Corporation Petition for Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier in the State of Wyoming, CC Docket No. 96-45, Memorandum Opinion and Order, DA 00-2896 (rel. Dec. 26, 2000) .....</u>	16, 17, 24 30, 32, 33
